Page 12

The table below illustrates the sensitivity to a hypothetical change in the
Company's net loss and loss adjustment expense reserves as of December 31, 2001.
The selected scenarios are not predictions of future events, but rather
illustrative of the effect that such events may have on stockholders' equity.

   Hypothetical
   Percentage
   Balance of Net   Change in Net   Increase
   Loss and Loss   Loss and Loss   (Decrease) in
Hypothetical Change in Net Loss and Loss Adjustment   Adjustment   Adjustment   Stockholders'
Expense Reserve   Expense Reserves   Expense Reserve   Equity
   -------------------   -----------------   ---------------

3% increase   $96,867   $2,821   (2.3)%
2% increase   95,927   1,881   (1.5)

Edgar Filing: PENN AMERICA GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

15

1% increase   94,986   940   (0.8)
No change   94,046   ---   ---
1% decrease   93,106   (940)   0.8
2% decrease   92,165   (1,881)   1.5
3% decrease   91,225   (2,821)   2.3

The following table sets forth ratios for the Company and the industry prepared
in accordance with statutory accounting practices ("SAP") prescribed or
permitted by state insurance authorities. The statutory combined ratio, which
reflects underwriting results but not investment income, is a traditional
measure of the underwriting performance of a property and casualty insurer. This
ratio is the sum of (i) the ratio of incurred losses and loss adjustment
expenses to net earned premium ("loss ratio"); and (ii) the ratio of expenses
incurred for commissions, premium taxes, administrative and other underwriting

[…]

estimated net loss and loss adjustment expense reserves as of December 31, 2001.
The selected scenarios are not predictions of future events, but rather
illustrative of the effect that such events may have ultimate stockholders'
equity.

(Dollars in thousands)   Balance of   Change in   Hypothetical
Hypothetical change in net loss and loss adjustment expense reserve   Net Loss and   Net Loss   Percentage
   Loss   and Loss   Increase
   Adjustment   Adjustment   (Decrease)
   Expense   Expense   in
   Reserves   Reserve   Stockholders'
   Equity
-----------------------------------------------------------------------   --------------   ------------   --------------

3% adjustment - increase   $96,867   $2,821   (2.3)%
2% adjustment - increase   95,927   1,881   (1.5)
1% adjustment - increase   94,986   940   (0.8)
No change   94,046   -   -
1% adjustment - decrease   93,106   (940)   0.8
2% adjustment - decrease   92,165   (1,881)   1.5
3% adjustment - decrease   91,225   (2,821)   2.3

   Activity in the liability for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses
is summarized as follows:

   Year ended December 31,
   ----------------------------------------------
   2001   2000   1999
   ----------------------------------------------
   (in thousands)
Balance, beginning of year   $115,314   $93,719   $88,937
Less reinsurance recoverable   24,093   18,086   16,502
   ----------   -------------   ------------
Net balance, beginning of year   91,221   75,633   72,435
Incurred related to:
   Current years   60,885   66,214   54,768
   Prior years   36   9,164   8,419
   ----------   -------------   ------------
Total incurred   60,921   75,378   63,187
Paid related to:
   Current year   19,913   26,273   23,540
   Prior year   38,183   33,517   36,449
   ----------   -------------   ------------
Total paid   58,096   59,790   59,989
Net balance, end of year   94,046   91,221   75,633
Plus reinsurance recoverable   25,552   24,093   18,086
   ----------   -------------   ------------
Balance, end of year   $119,598   $115,314   $93,719

Edgar Filing: PENN AMERICA GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

34

   ==========   =============   ============

In 2001, the Company increased incurred losses and loss adjustment expenses
attributable to insured events of prior years by $36,000. This increase related
entirely to the commercial automobile line of business. During 2001, the Company
increased its estimate for the commercial multi-peril liability line of business
by $1.8 million due to the development of outstanding claim reserves on claims
occurring primarily in 1998 and 1999. This increase was almost entirely offset

[…]

The table below summarizes the Company's common equity price risk. The table
illustrates the sensitivity of the market value of common stock investments to
selected hypothetical changes in market prices as of December 31, 2001. The
selected scenarios are not predictions of future events, but rather illustrative
of the effect that such events may have on the fair value of the common stock
investment portfolio and stockholders' equity.

   Estimated   Hypothetical
(dollars in thousands)   Market   Percentage
   Value of   Estimated   Increase
   Common   Change in   (Decrease) in
   Equity   Market   Stockholders'
Hypothetical Change in Market Price   Investments   Value   Equity
   ---------------------   ---------------   -----------------

20% price increase   $9,572   $1,595   1.3%
10% price increase   8,775   798   0.7
No change   7,977   ---   ---
10% price decrease   7,179   (798)   (0.7)
20% price decrease   6,382   (1,595)   (1.3)

Impact of Inflation

Inflation can have a significant impact on property and casualty insurers
because premium rates are established before the amounts of losses and loss
adjustment expenses are known. The Company attempts to anticipate increases from
inflation in establishing rates, subject to limitations imposed for competitive

Edgar Filing: PENN AMERICA GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

41

pricing. The Company also considers inflation when estimating liabilities for
losses and loss adjustment expenses, particularly for claims having a long
period between occurrence and settlement. The liabilities for losses and loss